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Rising COVID-19 infection rates**

Q. What would you say is the most

important issue facing London today? Air quality

Selected codes*

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021; 2021: 1000; 2018: 1000) : Fieldwork dates 27th October - 9th November 2021; Source: Ipsos
* For full list of codes, please see appendix section
**In 2021 this code was “The COVID-19 pandemic”
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When all issues are
considered, the cost of
living stands out as
overwhelmingly the top
ISSUe, even more so
than last year, ahead of
housing, crime and
health services

Q. What would you say is the most
important issue facing London today?/

Q. And what do you see as other
important issues facing London today?

Cost of living

Housing affordability

Crime and policing

NHS/GP services

Housing supply/not enough housing
The London economy

Air quality/pollution

Environment and climate change
Roads and traffic/congestion

Britain leaving the EU

Public transport

Population levels

Education and schools

Street cleanliness

Extreme weather (e.g. flooding, heatwaves, droughts)
Rising COVID-19 infection rates
Terrorism

Community cohesion

Civil unrest

There are no important issues facing London currently
Other (please specify)

Don’t know

2022

1% A 62%

9%

51%
5%

42% A

40% A

2%

4%

1%

4%

1%

1%
1%

0%

0%

B Most important issue facing London today

22%

21%
20%

179%
17% ¥
13% W
12%

8%

M 3% 2%

53%
54%
45%
37%
29%
38%
39%
33%
36%
24%
21%
22%
N/A
N/A
51%*
20%
10%
N/A
1%
2%
1%

BN Most/Other important issues facing London today

* Code was ‘The COVID-19 pandemic’ in 2021

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021; 2021: 1000): Fieldwork dates 27th October - 9th November 2022; Source: Ipsos
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Around one in four Londoners say they are finding managing financially these days difficult,
particularly women, renters, families and those from a minority ethnic background

Among the 24% who say they are finding it difficult to manage
financially these days...

Ethnicity and SEG

= White mEEMG

Ethnicity m)o/;z%

= Living comfortably

= Doing alright

24% 25% 27% 29% 500,

Just about getting by

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+

21%

SEC I 35

ABC1 mC2DE

' 4

= Finding it quite difficult

® Finding it very difficult
Inner/Outer London
= Don’t know / Prefer not to Owner/ 1204
say (1%) occupier 0

pe¥=ly,
Private . 320 p *@\?‘“22%
Comfortable/alright r:ntérl 26%’*,'&““‘!@5
ocia . ) g
Finding it difficult oot T EEED LN,

Q. How well would you say you are managing financially these days? Would you say you are...?

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021) : Fieldwork dates 27th October - 9th November 2022; Source: Ipsos
* New codes in 2022
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There are high levels of concern among Londoners about their ability to pay
energy/utility bills, unexpected bills or household expenses, food prices and
rising housing costs in particular

Q. How concerned, if at all, are you with the each of the following at the moment?

Not
Concerned
concerned

Your ability to pay energy/ utility bills z 67% 27%

Your ability to pay for an unexpected household expense B4 64% 29%
Rising rens s6%  18%

Your ability to pay for food/ groceries 56% 40%

Your ability to pay the rent/ mortgage repayments 55% 27%

Rising house prices 54% 26%

Your ability to pay for vehicle running costs, including fuel 44% 24%
Your ability to pay public transport costs 43% 42%

Losing your job 38% 36%

m\Very concerned = Fairly concerned = Not very concerned = Not at all concerned Don't know = Not applicable
Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021) : Fieldwork dates 27th October - 9th November 2022; Source: Ipsos E
5 © Ipsos | London Councils - Survey of Londoners | December 2022 | | Public




Two thirds of Londoners are satisfied with their local area. Men, younger adults,
owner occupiers and those living in inner London are among those most satisfied

Q. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?

Among the 65% who are satisfied with their local area...

Owner/
I Lo occupier
wl = Very satisfied
Private
= Fairly satisfied renter
Neither/nor = ABC1 C2DE oo
= Fairly dissatisfied
4 78% 67% 64% -, 64% SR 61%
. - 57% 49%
= Very dissatisfied - -
® Don't know I l I

Living Barely Finding it
18-2425-3435-4445-54 55+ comfortably getting by  difficult

ETHNIC MINORITIES*

2022 | 2021
=

%

Dissatisfied 16%

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021; 2021: 1000) : Fieldwork dates: 27th October - 9th November 2021

Source: Ipsos *Excluding white minorities
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Two thirds feel
strongly that they
belong to their local
area, a slight increase
on last year

Those from Ethnic Minority Groups
(71%), homeowners (73%) those with
children (75%) and those who are living
comfortably on current income (74%)
are more likely to say they feel they
strongly belong to their local area
compared to the London average (65%)

Q. How strongly, if at all, do you feel you
belong to your local area?

%l

= Very strongly

= Fairly strongly

= Not very strongly

= Not at all strongly

= Don't know

2022
Strongly belong
Strongly don’t belong

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021; 2021: 1000) : Fieldwork dates: 27th October - 9th November 2021; Source: Ipsos
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Satisfaction with local councils has held up well since 2018

Q. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way your local council runs things?
Satisfied | Dissatisfied

48% 26%

m Very satisfied = Fairly satisfied © Neither/nor = Fairly dissatisfied ®mVery dissatisfied = Don't know

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021; 2021: 1000; 2018: 1000) : Fieldwork dates 27th October - 9th November 2021; Source: Ipsos
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Londoners are no more likely than last year to be likely to leave the capital. Younger
people and private renters are more likely to say they will within five years

Q. How likely or unlikely is it that you will move out of London in the next five years?

om

12%

15%

Among the 38% who are certain to/likely to move out of London

in the next five years...

= Certain to e —
= Very likely 48% S0% 4604
= Fairly likely

32%
. 23%

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+

= Not very likely

Not at all likely

Certain not to

= Don't know Working
full time 44%

Employment status

Certain to/likely v l .
Certain not to/not likely working

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021; 2021: 1000) : Fieldwork dates 27th October -
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9th November 2022; Source: Ipsos

Children in household
Private
renter - 43% 45% 34%

Owner/
occupier - sl l .

Social
tenant - S m Any mNone

Length of residence in London

54% 54% 54% 53%

lll.24(y =

Upto5 Upto Upto Upto 20 All their
years 10 15 20 yearsor life
years years years more




While most renters feel their home is suitable for their needs, many face
a range of other challenges, including rising rents and limited options

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Disagre

Agree e

o
30% 36% Y 1%

rent > 65% 13%

\ y 27% 31% 11% 10% 5% 59% 21%

70% 16%

S EENEEE o o
My home is too small indoors :E 1%  46% 35%

e nat s (he ype o propery 1) BEERRL 0 10w
| may have to Ig:\gab:;ogdgfr;oipdt?frgﬁt 12 months to u 9% 37%

There are enough tZu:t(;'zlnl:;l(ienpl_rgﬁ((j(r)t:]es available for me IZ% 23% 54%

m Strongly agree = Tend to agree = Neither/nor = Tend to disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know m Not applicable

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London who are currently renting (2022: 334) : Fieldwork dates 27th October - 9th November 2022; Source: Ipsos E
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L ondoners are

bullish about the 2022 2021

Capital,s ability tO London’s economy will

become weaker over the MWL 35% 15% SUY VAL [/
bounce back from next five years .- .ﬂl

the cost of living

1cl London will bounce back
CrISIS ! b Ut are more from the cost of living crisis* a0 A

pessimistic about the

fUtu l'e Of London,s House prices will fall in o
economy and pUb“C Londono;z;';gf next two [ERAIRZ L 23% | 16% [10% 0

services
Public services in London
will improve over the next EEGE ZEL/ 27%  |12%5 31% 35%
five years
Q. To what extent do you agree or m Strongly agree ® Tend to agree Neither/nor
disagree with each of the following = Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know
statements?

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2022: 1021; 2021: 1000) : Fieldwork dates 27th October - 9th November 2022; Source: Ipsos
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For more
information:

Lewis Hill, Research Director

Lewis.Hill@ipsos.com

Lore Bizgan, Research Manager

Lore.Bizgan@ipsos.com



